

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

WP NO: 30803 OF 2025

Between

M. Bikshapathi, S/o. Late Narasimha, aged about 63 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Abdullapurmet Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Grampanchayat, Abdullapurmet Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal, R.R. District. Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary.
3. The Sub Registrar, Office at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Cheruku Satish Goud, S/o. Ch. Bikshapathi Goud, aged about 46 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 4-35, Abdullapurmet village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Bommidi Ramu, S/o. Bommidi Niranjan, aged about 27 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 4-9-284/4, Hayathnagar village, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Jammula Sai Babu, S/o. Late Jammula Raghaviah, aged about 69 years, Occ. Business, Rio. H. No. 5-102/2, Mythri Gokulam-II, Abdullapurmet (Vand M), Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI M.DAMODAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd and 3rd respondents in allowing the illegal construction over the PT land in Sy. No. 250, 251 and 253, admeasuring Ac.10-02 guntas at Abdullapurmet village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and allowing the registration of the sale deeds in respect of the said land respectively though the Division Bench of the Hon'ble High Court passed the orders

dated 18.03.2025 in WA No. 230/2025 and batch directing all the parties to maintain status-quo in respect of the above land pending Writ Appeals, and further though the petitioner have made representation dated 19-04-2025 to the 2nd and 3rd respondents, as illegal, unlawful, contrary to law and consequently direct the 2nd and 3rd respondents to follow the above status-quo order of the Honble High Court and not permit any construction over the above land nor allow the registration of any sale deed in respect of the said land by considering the representation of the petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.DAMODAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Panchayat Secretary, Grampanchayat, Abdullapurmet Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal, R.R. District.
3. The Sub Registrar, Office at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Cheruku Satish Goud, S/o. Ch. Bikshapathi Goud, R/o. H. No. 4-35, Abdullapurmet village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Bommidi Ramu, S/o. Bommidi Niranjan, R/o. H. No. 4-9-284/4, Hayathnagar village, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Jammula Sai Babu, S/o. Late Jammula Raghaviah, R/o. H. No. 5-102/2, Mythri Gokulam-II, Abdullapurmet (Vand M), Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 08-09-2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

List on 08.09.2026.

SD/- G EASHWAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Panchayat Secretary, Grampanchayat, Abdullapurmet Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal, R.R. District.

3. The Sub Registrar, Office at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Cheruku Satish Goud, S/o. Ch. Bikshapathi Goud, R/o. H. No. 4-35, Abdullapurmet village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Bommidi Ramu, S/o. Bommidi Niranjana, R/o. H. No. 4-9-284/4, Hayathnagar village, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Jammula Sai Babu, S/o. Late Jammula Raghaviah, R/o. H. No. 5-102/2, Mythri Gokulam-II, Abdullapurmet (Vand M), Ranga Reddy District.

[Addresses 1 to 6 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]

7. One CC to Sri M.DAMODAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One CC to Sri K.PRADEEP REDDY, SC FOR GP, MP & ZP. [OPUC]
10. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 11-08-2026

List on 08.09.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.30803 of 2025

